

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	C.A. No. 17-1315-GAM
v.)	
)	
NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION,
NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Michael G. Romey
Monica R. Klosterman
Faraz R. Mohammadi
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 891-7591
Facsimile: (213) 891-8763
michael.romey@lw.com
monica.klosterman@lw.com
faraz.mohammadi@lw.com

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP**

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253
enorman@ycst.com
rvrana@ycst.com

Dated: November 22, 2017

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. INTRODUCTION	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Newmont’s Corporate Structure	3
B. MY’s Acquisition of the Peruvian Property in Dispute	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Usurp the Property	4
1. Peruvian Law Regarding Trespass and Possessory Defense	4
2. Plaintiffs’ Initial Trespass on MY’s Northern Parcel	5
3. Plaintiffs Repeatedly Trespass onto MY’s Southern Parcel	6
D. Access to and Surveillance of the Disputed Property	7
E. Legal Proceedings Between the Parties in Peru	8
F. MY’s Efforts to Resolve the Dispute	10
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Court Should First Resolve Defendants’ FNC Motion	11
B. Legal Standard for Preliminary Injunctions	11
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established the Existence of Wrongful Conduct	12
a. Peruvian Law Applies	12
b. Factual disputes preclude the grant of a preliminary injunction	13
c. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Wrongful Conduct	13
2. Defendants Are Not Liable for Alleged Conduct of Their Subsidiaries	15
3. Rules of International Comity Warrant Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims	17
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Injury	18
E. The Balance of Equities Weighs Against Plaintiffs	18
F. The Public Interest Is Served by Denial of the PI Motion	20
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 872 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Broad. Right Int’l Corp. v. Societe du Tour de France</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1439 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Capriotti’s Sandwich Shop, Inc. v. Taylor Family Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Del. 2012)	13, 20
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	12
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	16
<i>Elliott v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir.1996)	13
<i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Flynn v. Nat’l Asset Mgmt. Agency</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Frank’s GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. GMC</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Garza v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D. Del. 2016)	16
<i>GE Healthcare v. Orbotech, Ltd.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72221 (E.D. Wis. July 2, 2009)	11
<i>Hay Acquisition Co. v. Schneider</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24490 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2005)	17

Hynoski v. Columbia Cty. Redevelopment Auth.,
485 F. App’x 559 (3d Cir. 2012) 18

Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria), Ltd. v. Ashland Oil Co.,
456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978) 16

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) 14

Kroger, Inc. v. O’Donnell,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80551 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2007) 11

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) 17

Naghiu v. Inter-Cont’l Hotels Grp., Inc.,
165 F.R.D. 413 (D. Del. 1996) 12, 13

Nespresso USA, Inc. v. Ethical Coffee Co. SA,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108311 (D. Del. July 13, 2017) 16

Noorhasan v. De Jongh,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45368 (D.V.I. Mar. 31, 2012)..... 13

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 12

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) 17

Warner Chilcott Labs. Ireland Ltd. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.,
451 F. App’x 935 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 13

Wolfson v. Lewis,
924 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peruvian Civil Code, Art. 2058(a) 17

RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1
